

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 735 OF 2025**

Harshad @ Harshal Balasaheb Khaladkar Appellant/s

versus

The State of Maharashtra and anr. Respondent/s

Mr. Akash Pandey, Advocate for the Appellant.

Mr. Ashok R. Metkari, APP for Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Amit Icham, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 22nd JULY, 2025.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the appellant, learned APP for respondent No.1 and learned counsel for respondent No.2.
2. Learned counsel for respondent No.2 seeks time to take instructions.
3. It is contention of the learned counsel for the appellant that this Court has granted interim relief to co-accused No.1-Sandip Shelar, against whom the same allegations are levelled as against the appellant.
4. Considering this fact, no coercive action be taken against the appellant till the next date.
5. Stand over to 11th August 2025.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)