

Rekha Patil

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 599 OF 2025
WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 735 OF 2025

Sandip Dattatray Shelar ...Appellant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Rakesh R. Pandey, for the Appellants in both the Appeals.
Mr. A. S. Gawai, APP, for the Respondent No.1-State.
Mr. B. M. Bhosale, Police Amaldar Buckle No. 1983, Yavat Police
Station, present.

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 10th FEBRUARY, 2026

PC:-

1. Learned Counsel for the appellant seeks leave to annex the charge-sheet. Leave granted.
2. At his request, stand over to 24th February, 2026.
3. Interim relief granted earlier to continue till the next date.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)